GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1991

H 1

HOUSE BILL 1462

Short Title: Eckerd Wilderness Camp Funds.	(Public)
Sponsors: Representatives Colton; Barnhill, N. J. Crawford, Diamont, Gardner, Greenwood, Jeffus, Justus, Kennedy, Nesbitt, and Nye.	Easterling,
Referred to: Appropriations.	

June 2, 1992

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO IMPROVE THE WILDERNESS CAMPING PROGRAM IN NORTH CAROLINA, USING AVAILABLE FEDERAL FUNDS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Human Resources, Division of Youth Services, the sum of one hundred thirty-three thousand eight hundred ninety-nine dollars (\$133,899) for the 1992-93 fiscal year to increase by two and seventy-five one hundredths percent (2.75%) the per diem amount payable to Eckerd Family Youth Alternatives, Inc., for its services to children placed by the State in its Wilderness Camping Program pursuant to its contract with the Department of Human Resources, Division of Youth Services.

- Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Human Resources, Division of Youth Services, the sum of ninety-six thousand six hundred twenty-four dollars (\$96,624) for the 1992-93 fiscal year to increase Eckerd Family Youth Alternatives, Inc., Wilderness Camping Program counselors' salaries to a level commensurate with the salaries paid by the Department of Human Resources, Division of Youth Services, to the counselors employed by it at Camp Woodson.
- Sec. 3. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Human Resources, Division of Youth Services, the sum of sixty-eight thousand eight hundred forty-eight dollars (\$68,848) for the 1992-93 fiscal year to restore funds for three program slots for children that were eliminated from the budget for the Eckerd

- 1 Family Youth Alternatives, Inc., Wilderness Camping Program, due to a lack of State
- 2 funds.
- 3 Sec. 4. This act becomes effective July 1, 1992.